

13-2316

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
*PETITIONERS,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

September 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Blackouts and Reliability Standards	9
C. The FERC Proceedings and Orders	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED A MULTI-STEP SORTING PROCESS TO IMPLEMENT THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF THE “BULK-POWER SYSTEM.....	24
A. The Commission’s Rule Uses A Two-Part Definition As A Sorting Mechanism To Identify System Elements, Then Provides Case- Specific Processes For Jurisdictional And Non-Jurisdictional Exclusions	25
1. Core Definition: The Bright-Line Threshold and the Defined Inclusions and Exclusions.....	26
2. Two Separate And Distinct Processes for Case-by-Case Exclusions	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Multi-Step Definition Is A Reasonable Exercise Of The Commission’s Discretion To Implement The Statute.....	30
C. The Commission Appropriately Established A Process To Make Case-By-Case, Fact-Specific Determinations Whether Specific Facilities Are “Used In Local Distribution”	32
III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY LIMIT THE PROCESS FOR LOCAL DISTRIBUTION DETERMINATIONS TO FACILITY OWNERS	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allegheny Electric Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 922 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1990)	21-22
<i>American Forest & Paper Association v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	23
<i>Arkansas Power & Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 368 F.2d 376 (8th Cir. 1966)	34
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 22, 32, 33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	22, 33
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	32, 33-34
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 334 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	34
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	23
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	34
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	31
<i>Friends of the Ompompanoosuc v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1549 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	23
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	31, 32, 36, 37
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>New England Power Generators Association, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4, 6-8, 9
<i>N.Y. Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	23, 41
<i>Public Service Co. of Indiana, Inc. v. FPC</i> , 375 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1967)	34
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , Nos. 12-1232, <i>et al.</i> , 2014 WL 3973116 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2014).....	4, 6, 22, 23, 36
<i>Tenn. Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6-7, 8, 22, 25, 32, 36
<i>U.S. SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	31, 32, 37
<i>Zhang v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 362 F.3d 155 (2004)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<p><i>Mandatory Reliability Standards for the Bulk-Power System</i>, Order No. 693, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,242, <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 693-A, 120 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2007)</p>	11-12, 40
<p><i>North American Electric Reliability Corp.</i>, 116 FERC ¶ 61,062, <i>order on reh’g and compliance</i>, 117 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2006), <i>aff’d sub nom</i> <i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i>, 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</p>	11
<p><i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i>, 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i>, 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012), <i>aff’d sub nom</i> <i>New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC</i>, 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)</p>	39
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i>, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i>, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in part sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i>, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i>, <i>New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	6-9, 26, 27, 38
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i>, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048 (1997).....</p>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Revision to Electric Reliability Organization Definition of Bulk Electric System, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 139 FERC ¶ 61,247 (2012).....</i>	13
<i>Revision to Electric Reliability Organization Definition of Bulk Electric System, Order No. 743, 133 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2010), order on reh’g, Order No. 743-A, 134 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2011)</i>	12, 14
<i>Revisions to Electric Reliability Organization Definition of Bulk Electric System and Rules of Procedure, Order No. 773, 141 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2012), on reh’g, Order No. 773-A, 143 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2013)</i>	<i>3 et passim</i>
<i>Revisions to Electric Reliability Organization Definition of Bulk Electric System and Rules of Procedure, Order No. 773-A, 143 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2013)</i>	<i>3 et passim</i>
<i>Revisions to Electric Reliability Organization Definition of Bulk Electric System and Rules of Procedure, 143 FERC ¶ 61,231 (2013), reh’g denied, 146 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2014).....</i>	18-19, 29
<i>Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; and Procedures for the Establishment, Approval and Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 112 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2005).....</i>	9-11
<i>Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; and Procedures for the Establishment, Approval and Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards, Order No. 672, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,204, order on reh’g, Order No. 672-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,212 (2006)</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Energy Policy Act of 2005 (Electricity Modernization Act of 2005)	
Pub. L. 109-58, § 1211, 119 Stat. 594, 941 (2005)	4
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a)-(b)	4
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(b)(1).....	4
Section 215, 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i>	4, 10, 11, 24, 25, 32, 33, 40
Section 215(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (a)(1)	5
Section 215(a)(1)(A)-(B), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (a)(1)(A)-(B).....	25
Section 215(b)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (b)(2).....	11
Section 215(c)-(g), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (c)-(g)	5
Section 215(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (d)	5, 12
Section 215(d)(1)-(2), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (d)(1)-(2).....	5
Section 215(f), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>o</i> (f)	5
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C § 825 <i>l</i> (b).....	21, 38
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717, <i>et seq.</i>	23, 34
